



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 253 of 1984

Markandey Rai And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.S. Chaturvedi, P.K. Tewari
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A., C.K. Rai

Court No. - 90

HON'BLE RAJ BEER SINGH, J.

None for appellants despite taking case in revised list. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

Perusal of record shows that appellant no.6 Hardeo Narain Rai has died. Hence, the appeal on behalf of appellant no.6 Hardeo Narain Rai stands abated.

As per letter dated 17.10.2025, sent by C.J.M., Ballia, appellant no.5 Ram Chandra Rai and appellant no.8 Surendra Rai are residing somewhere in Lucknow and Jharkhand. Now, this appeal survives only in respect of appellant nos.5 & 8.

In the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted for hearing and it is clarified that if no one appears on behalf of appellant nos.5 & 8, the appeal may be decided by appointing amicus curiae.

List this case on 06.05.2026.

April 9, 2026
'SP'/-

(Raj Beer Singh,J.)